RESOLUTION NO. 22–03

CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

AUTHORIZING THE PERMANENT RELOCATION OF THE SECOND WARD POLLING PLACE.

WHEREAS, Immanuel Lutheran Church, 415 N. Ninth Street, has amicably terminated its agreement with the City of St. Clair to serve as the polling place for voting activities for the Second Ward; and

WHEREAS, Michigan Compiled Laws Section 168.662 requires that a determination of a polling place change not less than 60 days prior to an Election requires City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, following deliberations by the Elections Commission, the City Clerk has located a suitable replacement polling place location for the Second Ward at City Hall, 547 N. Carney Drive;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the St. Clair City Council approves the permanent relocation of the Second Ward to City Hall, 547 N. Carney Drive, for all elections, beginning with the May 3, 2022 election, and that the City Clerk is authorized to take all action necessary to implement this change.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 7th day of February, 2022 and public notice of said Meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, the same being the Open Meetings Act, and the Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz

Members Absent: Klieman

It was moved by Member Kindsvater supported by Member Volz to adopt the resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Volz, Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been duly recorded in the Resolution Book of the City of St. Clair.

Annette Sturdy, Clerk
City of St. Clair, Michigan